

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

CASE NO. 11-5047

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

SUSAN SEVEN-SKY, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

-vs.-

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia

OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Edward L. White III*
American Center for Law & Justice

[REDACTED]

Erik M. Zimmerman*
American Center for Law & Justice

[REDACTED]

Jay Alan Sekulow
Stuart J. Roth*
Colby M. May
Miles Landon Terry
James Matthew Henderson Sr.
Counsel of Record
American Center for Law & Justice

[REDACTED]

Dated: May 13, 2011

* Not admitted to this Court's bar

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
GLOSSARY.....	xiv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE PPACA’S INDIVIDUAL MANDATE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL. IT EXCEEDS CONGRESS’S AUTHORITY UNDER ARTICLE I OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.	9
A. The individual mandate is not authorized by the Commerce Clause.....	10
1. <i>Lopez</i> and <i>Morrison</i> emphasize that Congress may regulate <u>voluntary economic activity</u> , but the individual mandate regulates a person’s <u>inactivity</u>	11
a. <i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	13
b. <i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	16
c. The individual mandate exceeds the Commerce Clause power because it does not regulate existing commercial or economic activity.....	18

2.	<i>Wickard</i> and <i>Raich</i> do not suggest that Congress’s authority to regulate local economic activity, as an essential part of a national scheme to regulate that activity, gives rise to a newly-minted power to force unwilling individuals into a market.	22
a.	<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	23
b.	<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	25
3.	Cases affirming Congress’s power to regulate an economic class of activities, in the aggregate, do not support the district court’s conclusion that Congress can regulate <u>all</u> uninsured individuals now because <u>some</u> will receive health care that they cannot pay for in the future.	29
4.	There is no support for the district court’s holding that Congress can regulate all Americans now, and indefinitely for their entire lives, based on their “inevitable” future participation in a market.	34
5.	As in <i>Lopez</i> and <i>Morrison</i> , Defendants’ arguments, adopted by the district court, lack a limiting principle and, if accepted, would give rise to a federal police power.....	37
B.	The individual mandate is not authorized by the Necessary and Proper Clause.....	44
II.	THE THREATENED ENFORCEMENT OF THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE AGAINST PLAINTIFFS SEVEN-SKY AND LEE VIOLATES THEIR RIGHTS UNDER THE RELIGIOUS FREEDOM RESTORATION ACT.	50
A.	Substantial Burden	52
B.	Strict Scrutiny	55
	CONCLUSION.....	58

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE UNDER FED. R. APP. P. 32.....59

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE60

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....51, 54

* *Florida v. U.S. Dep’t Health & Human Servs.*,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8822
(N.D. Fla. 2011) 11, 12, 19, 21-22, 25, 32, 34-36, 38-40, 42, 45, 48, 50, 56

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,
130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).....11, 13

Gibbons v. Ogden,
22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....10

* *Gonzales v. Raich*,
545 U.S. 1 (2005)..... 19, 22, 25-30, 32

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1991).....37

Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States,
379 U.S. 241 (1964).....30, 33

Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Assn., Inc.,
452 U.S. 264 (1981).....30

Kaemmerling v. Lappin,
553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 10, 51-52, 54-55

Katzenbach v. McClung,
379 U.S. 294 (1964).....30, 33

Liberty University v. Geithner,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125922 (W.D. Va. 2010)35

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

McCulloch v. Maryland,
 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....8, 46, 49

Nat’l Assoc. of Home Builders v. Babbitt,
 130 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1997)18

Navegar v. United States,
 192 F.3d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1999)18

New York v. United States,
 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....9

NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.,
 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....13

Perez v. United States,
 402 U.S. 146 (1971)..... 30-31

Printz v. United States,
 521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... 7, 10-11, 44

Rancho Viejo, LLC v. Norton,
 323 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2003)17

Rancho Viejo, LLC v. Norton,
 334 F.3d 1158 (D.C. Cir. 2003)17

Sherbert v. Verner,
 374 U.S. 398 (1963)..... 51-55

Terry v. Reno,
 101 F.3d 1412 (D.C. Cir. 1996)18

Thomas v. Review Bd.,
 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....52

TMLC v. Obama,
 720 F. Supp. 2d 882, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107416 (E.D. Mich. 2010)13, 35

U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton,
514 U.S. 779 (1995).....9

United States v. Bruce,
405 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2005).....31

* *United States v. Comstock*,
130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010)..... 45-49

United States v. Lee,
455 U.S. 252 (1982)56

* *United States v. Lopez*,
514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... 9, 13-17, 19, 27, 30, 33, 37, 42, 48

* *United States v. Morrison*,
529 U.S. 598 (2000).....10, 13, 16-17, 19, 27, 37, 40-41, 47

United States v. Stevens,
130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010).....41

* *Virginia v. Sebelius*,
728 F. Supp. 2d 768 (E.D. Va. 2010) 11-13, 22, 24, 35, 38, 39, 45

* *Wickard v. Filburn*,
317 U.S. 111 (1942)..... 19, 22-25, 27, 32, 33

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972).....51

Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1346..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 2201 1

28 U.S.C. § 2202 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1

D.C. Circuit Rule 26.1iv

D.C. Circuit Rule 28(a).....i

D.C. Circuit Rule 32(a)(1)59

Emergency Medical Treatment and Labor Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd.....39

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) 1

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1iv

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....59

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....59

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)59

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)59

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 854

* Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (“PPACA”), 111 Pub. L. No. 148, 124 Stat. 119, 111th Cong., 2d Sess., Mar. 23, 2010, as amended by Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act (“HCERA”), 111 Pub. L. No. 152, 124 Stat. 1029, 111th Cong., 2d Sess., Mar. 30, 2010

§ 1501(a), as amended by § 10106(a)3

§ 1501(a)(2)(A), as amended by § 10106(a) 18

§ 1501(a)(2)(D), as amended by § 10106(a)48

§ 1501(a)(2)(E), as amended by § 10106(a).....42

§ 1501(a)(2)(F), as amended by § 10106(a).....42

§ 1501(a)(2)(H), as amended by § 10106(a)49

§ 1501(a)(2)(I), as amended by § 10106(a).....43, 49

§ 1501(a)(2)(J), as amended by § 10106(a).....43

§ 1501(b), at § 5000A(a)3

§ 1501(b), at § 5000A(b)(1), as amended by § 10106(b)(1)3

§ 1501(b), at § 5000A(c), as amended by § 10106(b)(2), (3),
and as amended by HCERA § 10023

§ 1501(b), at § 5000A(d), (e), as amended by § 10106(c), (d),
and as amended by HCERA § 1002(b)4

§ 1501(b), at § 5000A(g)3

* Religious Freedom Restoration Act (“RFRA”), 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb *et seq.*

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b).....51

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a).....51

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)51

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-252, 54

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(A)52

* U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8 2, 9-10

Other Authorities

Brief for Former U.S. Attorneys General William Barr, Edwin Meese, III, and Dick Thornburgh as Amici Curiae Supporting Plaintiffs, *Virginia ex rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius* (4th Cir. Apr. 4, 2011) (Nos. 11-1057 & 11-1058).....25

Brief for Members of the United States Senate as Amici Curiae Supporting Plaintiffs, *Florida v. U.S. Dep’t Health & Human Servs.*, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8822 (N.D. Fla. 2011) (No. 3:10-cv-91-RV/EMT).....42

Brief for Revere America Foundation as Amicus Curiae Supporting Plaintiffs, *Liberty University v. Geithner*, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125922 (W.D. Va. 2010) (No. 6:10-cv-00015-nkm)20

Randy E. Barnett, *Commandeering the People: Why the Individual Health Insurance Mandate is Unconstitutional*, 5 NYU J.L. & Liberty 581 (2010)43

The Federalist No. 45 (James Madison) (George Carey & James McClellan, eds., 2001) 9, 37-38
